
 

 

 
January 27, 2026 
 
Non Violent Parole Review Process 
Board of Parole Hearings 
Correspondence – NV 
P.O. Box 4036 
Sacramento, CA 95812-4036 
 
Re: Jones, Shanaiya  CDC # WG9882  Court Dockets: 21FE012155; 22FE003817;  

 22FE004025; 24FE014512 
 
 
On July 18, 2021, Inmate Jones was in an argument involving multiple individuals, got into her 
vehicle and intentionally hit three victims. Surveillance video of the assault showed that Inmate 
Jones arrived in a vehicle to the scene of a physical altercation in progress. Inmate Jones then 
exited the vehicle with what looked to be a bat. Inmate Jones got back into her vehicle and 
started to drive, almost hitting multiple people. A woman involved in the physical altercation 
threw an item at Inmate Jones’ vehicle. Inmate Jones then intentionally drove her vehicle into the 
front yard of a residence and struck three victims before hitting a tree. Inmate Jones quickly 
reversed her vehicle, striking another vehicle, before fleeing. One of the victims Inmate Jones hit 
was pregnant and was struck on her hip as she tried to jump out of the way. After being hit, that 
victim fell to the ground and was dragged a short distance by the vehicle. Inmate Jones was 
convicted of a felony violation of Penal Code section 245(a)(1) – assault with a deadly weapon – 
in case 21FE012155. She was sentenced to 2 years in prison. The image below is a still shot of 
the surveillance, contained in Sacramento Police Department report 2021-201575, showing 
Inmate Jones assaulting multiple people with her vehicle.   
 

 



 
Less than six months after intentionally hitting multiple people with a vehicle, Inmate Jones 
stabbed her sister multiple times. On January 4, 2022, Inmate Jones and her sister were in an 
argument while inside a vehicle. Inmate Jones began to strike her sister in the head with her 
hands. Inmate Jones exited the vehicle and walked to her residence. When her sister joined her in 
the residence, Inmate Jones had retrieved a knife. Inmate Jones approached her sister with the 
knife and attempted to stab her sister four times in the chest. Her sister was able to block two of 
the strikes, but she was stabbed in the lower right leg and was cut on the left hand while trying to 
protect herself. For this, Inmate Jones was convicted of felony violation of Penal Code section 
245(a)(4) – assault likely to cause great bodily injury – in case 22FE003817. She was sentenced 
to 1 year in prison, consecutive to 21FE012155. Below are images of her sister’s injuries, taken 
by law enforcement and included in Sacramento Sherrif’s Department report 2022-3477.  

 

 
 
Two months after the commission of the above offense, on March 11, 2022, Inmate Jones helped 
her sister break out the windows of the residence where her sister’s boyfriend was staying. For 
this, Inmate Jones was convicted of a felony violation of Penal Code section 594(a) – vandalism 
– in case 22FE004025. She was sentenced to 16 months in prison, consecutive to 21FE012155 
and 22FE003817.   
 
Thereafter, Inmate Jones came to law enforcement’s attention for being a member of an 
organized retail theft group. From December 22, 2023 to May 23, 2024, Inmate Jones worked 
with at least four other accomplices to commit a series of thefts from multiple different stores on 
multiple different occasions. In total, the group contributed to over $20,000 in retail theft during 
this period of time. For this, Inmate Jones was convicted of a felony violation of Penal Code 
section 490.4(a)(1) – organized retail theft, four felony violations of Penal Code section 487(a) – 
grant theft, and she admitted a prior strike conviction, in case 24FE014512. She was sentenced to 
a total of 8 years in prison.  
 
The totality of Inmate Jones’ criminal history, including intentionally hitting multiple people 
with a car and stabbing her sister, shows that she poses an unreasonable risk of violence in the 
community. She should not be released early on parole.   
 
As we are given 30 days to respond, and we are not provided with any disciplinary history or any 
other information aside from the one-page notice of parole review, I cannot comment on Inmate 



Jones’ prison conduct. However, from the record that is available it is clear that Inmate Jones 
should not be released as she poses a significant, unreasonable risk of violence to the 
community. Parole should be denied. 
Respectfully submitted,  
 

 
 
Desi Fairly 
Deputy District Attorney 
Sacramento County District Attorney’s Office 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  


